
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext. 37614) 

15 September 2022  
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 29 September 
2022 at 10.00 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Brooks, 

Chace, Goodheart, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Staniforth and Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee webpages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday, 
21 September 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=1664&Ver=4
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
  
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item that they the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 

interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
  
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 

the Minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held on  28 
July 2022. 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCE  
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes). 
 

 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS SEPTEMBER 2022  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 The report outlines the progress of the Council’s Internal Audit 

service against the approved Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
from 1 April 2022. 
[15 Minutes] 
 

 

 
7. FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS POLICY - UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 98) 
 The Housing Ombudsman has made a formal 

recommendation to the Council by way of an order regarding 
its existing Policy and the Council is obliged to implement that 
recommendation by way of adoption of an updated Policy. 
[25 Minutes] 
  

 



 
 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 

2022/23. 
[5 Minutes]  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s11516/CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

129 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Chace, Oliver-

Redgate and Gunner (Substitute for Staniforth) 
 
 

 
 
199. WELCOME  
 

After welcoming Members, Officers and guests to the meeting, the Chair noted 
thanks to Councillor Northeast, who had now left the Audit & Governance Committee, 
for his service to the Committee. 

 
 
200. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett, Brooks, 
Goodheart and Oppler and Staniforth. 

 
 
201. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
202. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
203. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
  
 
204. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
  
 
205. START TIMES  
 

The Chair Proposed that start times for the Audit & Governance Committee 
meetings for 2022/23 be 10.00am. This was Seconded by Councillor Chapman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at t
[...]
place in a couple of months and was expected to be completed towards the end of 
the year. The plan outlined what they expected to be the significant risks. There was no 
significant change in the audit focus for 2021-22. The risks were shown on page 7 of 
the Outline Audit Plan, which included the fraud risks, Misstatements due to fraud or 
error; Risk of fraud in revenue recognition – capitalisation of revenue expenditure. The 
risks were Valuation of Land and Buildings; and Pension Liability Valuation. The one 
change from the prior year was the accounting for Covid-19 related government grants, 
which they no longer considered to be an inherent risk. 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

131 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 

 
 

  
          The Chair then invited Member questions. It was noted that under Auditor 
Responsibilities under the Code in Value for Money, E&Y were required to consider 
whether the council had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This was a wide topic, and it was 
asked how E&Y proposed to achieve this. The Audit Manager from E&Y explained that 
the Auditors Annual Report set out the process of how they had looked at the council as 
a whole. There were currently no specific risks identified with this, and they did not plan 
to drill down to any specific areas at this time. 
  

The Committee noted the external audit, commencing in September 2022; and 
the remainder of the Outline Audit Plan. 
  
 
208. RESPONSE TO ERNST & YOUNG ON ANNUAL ASSURANCE LETTER 

REGARDING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented this report 
to the Committee. He explained that on an annual basis, the council’s external auditors 
requested assurance regarding governance arrangements from a number of Officers 
and also from the Chair of the Audit & Governance Commi
[...]
ow the fixed-rate interest rate was obtained. The Senior 
Accountant (Treasury) explained Link Group were the treasury advisors, and the 
council took their advice on interest rates but also that of capital economics. 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

133 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 

 
 

  
          The recommendations were Proposed by Councillor Oliver-Redgate and 
Seconded by Councillor Chace. 
  

  
The Committee  

  
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that 
  

1.  the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 contained in the 
report be approved 

  
2.  they note the annual treasury management report for 2021/22 
  
3.  they note the treasury activity during 2021/22 which has generated 

interest receipts of £460,000 (0.59%). Budget £332,000 (0.64%) 

  
 
211. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2021/22  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the report 
to the Committee. He explained the Annual Report and Opinion was required under the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountability (CIPFA’s) Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  This summarised the work of internal audit through 
the year 2021/22 for the information of the Committee. From April 2022 the internal 
audit services were being provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
and a similar report would be provided in SIAP’s format in future years. 
  
          Members welcomed the resolution of the formation of the internal audit services 
and offered thanks to all concerned. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
 

The Committee agreed they had received the Annual Report & Opinion 2021/22. 
  
 
212. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23  
 

The Chair welcomed Iona Bond from Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
who then presented the Charter to the Committee. She explained the document was 
similar to those presented in previous years by the Internal Audit Manager as part of the 
Annual Planning. In line with requirements of the PSIAS, the document set out the 
purpose of internal audit, and formally defined the internal audit activities, purpose, 
authority and responsibility. It outlined all the various elements that contributed to how 
they carried out the audit, SIAP’s responsibilities and Arun’s responsibilities.   

  

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

134 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 

The Chair then invited Member questions. It was asked who the Chief Internal 
Auditor was. It was confirmed that this was Neil Pitman, who was the Head of 
Partnership at SIAP. 

  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
that the Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23, attached at Appendix A, be 
approved. 

  
 
213. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head of Finance presented the 
report to the Committee. She explained the Plan had been agreed under the delegated 
authority provided by the Committee. She thanked SIAP for getting the contract moving 
quickly.  
  
          The Interim Group Head of Finance then handed over to Iona Bond, SIAP, who 
introduced the Internal Audit Plan. It was confirmed that they conformed to the internal 
audit standards and were free of any conflicts of interests. She explained that they had 
arrived at the Audit Plan in discussion with the Corporate Management Team of the 
council and with an overview of what the strategic risks were within the council’s risk 
register. Page 174 outlined what they felt were the auditable areas for the council. She 
explained this was the plan, however this would be subject to change. The proposed 
audits of the first year had been given indicative timings for which quarter 
[...]
1/22  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented this report 
to the Committee. He explained CIPFA best practice was that an annual report on the 
activities of the Committee was presented to Full Council.  The draft report outlined the 
work of the Committee through the 2021/22 Municipal Year.   
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
 
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 
 
 
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the content of the report be endorsed and to recommend its 
presentation to Full Council by the Committee Chair. 

  
 
215. COUNTER-FRAUD REPORT 2021/22  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the report 
to the Committee. He explained this was an advisory report, as per CIPFA best 
practice. This followed on from a more detailed report on Housing Tenancy Fraud 
activity presented to the Committee at its last meeting. The report outlined the main 

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

136 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 
areas of fraud work undertaken within the council. There was still a considerable 
amount of work being done on counter-fraud activity relating to Covid-19 business 
grants. There was now also ongoing work on fraud checking in terms of the Council Tax 
Energy Rebate payments being made. 

  
The Chair invited questions from Members. It was noted by one Member that on 

page 203 under the Housing Tenancy Section, the estimated savings were £380,000, 
however it was felt this was a conservative estimate. It was hoped the Officer would be 
kept in post to continue that work. 

  
The Committee agreed they had received the Counter-Fraud Report 2021/22. 

  
 
216. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S USE OF POWERS UNDER THE 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the report 
to the Committee. He explained it was a requirement of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) that the Committee be advised as to any use of 
allowable powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). It was 
confirmed that no use of RIPA powers had been made in the 2021/22 municipal year. 

  
The Chair invited questions from Members. It was asked whether more use 

should be made of these powers. The Internal Audit Manager explained that in order 
to use RIPA powers certain strict criteria must be met, and it was the preference to 
use overt surveillance. Another Member expressed support for the fact that RIPA 
powers had not been used. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 

  
 
217. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the Work 
Programme to the Committee. Many of the items were required on an annual basis, and 
the timing of some items were still to be finalised. There would also be a requirement 
for a review of Member allowances by the Independent Members’ Remuneration Panel. 
However, this could not yet be planned until any potential changes to the Committees 
structure and responsibilities had been considered by the Constitution Working Party 
and agreed by Full Council. 
  

The Work Programme was noted. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.53 am) 
 

Page 8



Arun District Council 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee – 29 September 2022 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Progress September 2022 

LEAD OFFICER: Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Mike Clayden 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The Council’s budget promotes all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 

The Council’s Internal Audit Service has an effect on all Directorates of the Council. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. Provision of a sound 
Internal Audit Service should result in effective financial control and guard against theft 
and fraud. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of progress by the Council’s 

Internal Audit service against the plan approved by the Committee on 28 July 
2022. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. The Committee is recommended to review and note the appended report from 

SIAP. 
 

 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. The report outlines the progress of the Council’s Internal Audit service against 

the approved Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 from 1 April 2022. 
 
4. DETAIL 
 
4.1. The Committee approved its Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 at its meeting of 28 

July 2022. It is good practice that those charged with governance review the 
progress of the Internal Auditor against the approved plan. 
 

4.2. The attached report from the Council’s Internal Audit provider, Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership (SIAP) provides an update covering April 2022 to September 
2022. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1. No consultation has been undertaken with external bodies.  

 
6. OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

 
6.1. No other options are available. 

 
7. COMMENTS BY THE GROUP HEAD OF COPRORATE SUPPORT/SECTION 151 

OFFICER 
 
7.1. A fit for purpose, monitored Internal Audit system enhances financial control and 

reduces the risk of theft and fraud for the Council. 
 
8. RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
8.1. The main risks arising from the process are: 

• Issues raised by Internal Audit are not appropriately actioned by 
managers. This could result in weak systems control, increasing the risk 
of theft and fraud. Regular reporting and monitoring reduces the risk; 

• The other risk is slippage of the approved Audit programme. This would 
mean the approved programme is not delivered and resources not 
directed as planned. Regular reporting 
[...]
sed           

           

           

           

           

           

Total        0 0 0 
 

*Total number of actions (total number of high priority actions) 
      
 
 

Audit Sponsor 
 
 

CEX Chief Executive DoE&C Director of Environment and Communities 

DoG Director of Growth   
 
 
 

5. Executive Summaries of reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion 
 
There have been no reports published concluding a “Limited” or “No” assurance opinion to date for 2022/23.   
 
 

 

 

6. Planning & Resourcing 
 
The internal audit plan for 2022-23 was presented to the Corporate Management Team and the Audit & Governance Committee in July 2022.    
 
The audit plan remains fluid to provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  A mid year review of the plan has 
been undertaken in conjunction with CMT and this has identified a number of audit areas where, for this year, no significant added value would 

P
age 18



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 22 

 

                                                                                                                              7                                                                                                       

be obtained in conducting an audit review. A full list of those areas removed and the rationale is provided in section 8. All removed audits will be 
reconsidered as part of the planning process for the 2023/24 – 2025/26 strategic audit plan. 
 
We are satisfied that the revised audit plan for the year remains robust and sufficient to enable an annual assurance statement to be provided. 
 
Progress against the plan is detailed within section 7. 
 
 
7. Rolling Work Programme 
 

Audit Review Sponsor Scoping Terms of 
Reference 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Comment 

Corporate 

Corporate Vision/Plan CEX       Q4 

Health and Safety (Corporate) CEX ✓ ✓ ✓     

BCP and Emergency Plan
[...]
his area. 

Partnership Working Internal administrative arrangements/framework being reviewed. 

Savings Realisation 
Savings Plan not yet in place. This will be developed, if required, following the completion of the 
transfer to zero based budgeting. 

Leisure Facilities 
No operational issues. Better covered in a future year as a contract management audit, following 
business recovery post pandemic. 

Affordable Housing  
Removed as a separate audit area as is better suited to inclusion as part of the Local Plan audit 
review. 

Repairs and Maintenance (statutory H&S 
checks) 

Housing Regulator assurance obtained.  

Replacement Housing IT System Areas for coverage have been identified and the timing for these falls within the 2023/24 plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Audit & Governance Committee – 29 September 2022 

SUBJECT: Feedback and Complaints Policy – Update 

LEAD OFFICER: Daniel Bainbridge – Group Head of Law and Governance 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Mike Clayden 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
The adoption of an updated Policy will ensure that feedback and complaints are 
processed and responded to in a manner that supports the improvement of service 
delivery across the four Vision priorities. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
An up-to-date Policy supports the aim to bring continuous Council-wide performance 
improvement via the Organisational Excellence directorate. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
There are no costs or other financial issues associated with the development, adoption 
and operation of the updated Policy. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1.  The purpose of this report is to recommend the adoption of an updated 

 Feedback and Complaints Policy as a result of an order made by the 
 Housing Ombudsman. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2.  It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee adopts the revised 

 Feedback and Complaints Policy as set out in the Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. The Housing Ombudsman has made a formal recommendation to the Council 

by way of an order regarding its existing Policy and the Council is obliged to 
implement that recommendation by way of adoption of an updated Policy. 

 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. On 31 May 2022 the Housing Ombudsman issued a report in relation to two 

complaints referred to it by a Council housing tenant. Those complaints had 
been referred through the Council’s two-stage complaints process during the 
course of 2021. Those complaints covered the tenant’s concerns regarding 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

repairs, complaints handling and the Council’s consideration of its unreasonable 
behaviour policy. 
 

3.2. As a result of investigating the tenant’s complaints, the Ombudsman made the 
following order that is relevant to the Feedback and Complaints Policy and 
requires the Council to produce an updated Policy: 

 
“The landlord must: 
 
Review and revise its complaint policy to ensure that it is in line with the 
Ombudsman’s [Complaints Handling Code (CHC)]. The landlord may wish to 
use the Ombudsman’s updated CHC, which sets out clearly where a landlord 
must comply, and where it has discretion. Even though landlords are not 
required to comply with this updated CHC until October 2022, early adoption will 
avoid further change within a short period. A copy of the revised policy should 
be provided to this Service [the Housing Ombudsman].” 

 
3.3. Officers have carefully considered the Ombudsman’s report by reference to the 

Complaints Handling Code, and have noted the recommendation that the Policy 
is updated in line with the new CHS that will take effect in October 2022. Officers 
have therefore updated the Policy in line with the October 2022 CHC and, if 
adopted, will provide a copy of the updated Policy to the Ombudsman as 
required by the order. 

 
3.4. Officers consider that the updated Policy meets the requirements of the CHC 

and that the changes will minimise the need for further Policy updates during the 
life of the October 2022 CHC.  

 
3.5. The updated Policy is attached to this report at Appendix 1. The current Policy 

is attached at Appendix 2. A table showing the major changes between the 
existing Policy and the updated Policy is set out at Appendix 3. Further minor 
amendments have been made and are shown as tracked changes within 
Appendix 1. A copy of the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code is 
attached at Appendix 4. 

 
3.6. If adopted, the revised Policy will be published on the Council’s website, 

replacing the current version of the Policy. 
 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1. There is no requirement for public consultation in relation to the changes set out 

in this report, which are required by the Ombudsman to be implemented. 
 

4.2. The Group Head of Law and Governance and the Interim Head of Housing have 
liaised over the revised policy wording, as the Policy applies to both Corporate 
complaints governed by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
and Housing-related complaints governed by the Housing Ombudsman. 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
 

5. OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 

5.1. Any alternative options would involve not adopting a revised policy compliant 
with the Ombudsman’s findings, which is not an option that could be taken 
forward. 

 
 

6. COMMENTS BY THE GROUP HEAD OF COPRORATE SUPPORT/SECTION 151 
OFFICER 

 
6.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

  
 
7. RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
7.1. Officers have not identified any requirement for any additional risk assessment 

process to be conducted in relation to the recommendation in this report. 
 
 

8. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE & 
MONITORING OFFICER 

 
8.1. These are set out within the body of this report.   
 

 
9.  HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 
9.1. None. 

 
 

[...]
e of the stage one 1 response to request a review. 
If you do not let us know within this timeframe, then we will not normally re-open your 
complaint unless there are exceptional circumstances. 
 
The reasons why we may not escalate a complaint to Stage 2 are the same reasons 
stated in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 The complaint will be acknowledged within two working days. 
 
The acknowledgement will set out the following. 

• The name and contact details of the complaint handler 

• Our understanding of the complaint and the outcomes your are seekingthe 
customer is seeking 

• A date or timeframe by which you can expect to receive a response 
 
If any aspect of the complaint is unclear you the customer will be asked for clarification 
and the clarified compliant full definition agreed between you and the Council.both 
parties. 
 
Our aim is to respond in full to you within 25 working days of receipt of your request 
for review (20 days for Landlord/Tenant complaints).If this is not possible, we will 
contact you and let you know why we are not able to do this and when we will provide 
a response. This will not exceed a further 10 working days without good reason.  
 
If the issue your complaint is about is subject to the attention of any formal Council 
meetings, then your response may be delayed enabling the relevant debate/decision-
making process to be achieved. You will be kept advised of when you should expect 
a response 
 
All complaints relating to Landlord/Tenantsocial landlord services will have regard to 
follow the Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code. 
 
All complaints relating to Corporate matters will have regard to follow the advice of 
the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman. 
 

Page 33



8 
 

Closing the complaint 
If after sending a response and attempting to make contact with you the customer to 
discuss it, there is no further contact from you the customer within 20 working days, 
the complaint will be deemed to be satisfactorily closed.  

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

201 
 

 
 

 
29 September 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Brooks, 

Chace, Oliver-Redgate and Oppler 
 

  
[Note: Councillor Oliver-Redgate was absent from the meeting for 
all or part of discussions at Minute Items 309 – 315] 
 

 
 
309. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Goodheart and 
Staniforth. 

 
 
310. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
311. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
312. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
  
 
313. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
  
 
314. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
          The Chair welcomed Iona Bond, Senior Audit and Counter Fraud Manager, from 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), who then presented the progress report to 
the Committee. She explained that work was progressing well, there had been a mid-
year review of the plan with the Corporate Management Team, and the changes made 
were set out in section 8 of the document. SIAP were satisfied that the audit schedule 
for the year would enable an annual assurance statement to be provided. 
  



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

202 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29.09.22 
 
 
          There were no questions from Members. 
  
          The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
315. FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS POLICY - UPDATE  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Law and Governance 
presented the report to the Committee. He explained that as a result of a complaint that 
went through the Council’s internal complaints process and then to the Housing 
Ombudsman, various recommendations had been made by the Housing Ombudsman, 
a number of which related to the policy itself and changes required to it. Some of the 
recommended changes were as a result of new guidance regarding the updated 
Complaints Handling Code to be published by the Housing Ombudsman in October. 
The changes were set out at Appendix 3 in the table. The existing and update policies 
were also attached to the report. The Group Head of Law and Governance went on to 
say that he would not go into the details of the complaint as this contained personal 
information regarding the tenant involved, however, it was felt these changes needed to 
be made as a result of the outcome of the complaint, and also in order to comply with 
the revised Complaints Handling Code. 
  
          The Chair explained to Members that this was an update that the Committee 
were obliged to agree at the request of the Housing Ombudsman. He then invited 
questions from Members. 
  
          One Member stated that the Housing Ombudsman ruled against the Council and 
in favour of the complainant, and an explanation of what led to the Officer failings, what 
the failings were and why they occurred was requested. It was stated that this should 
be made public. The Group Head of Law and Governance explained that reviewing the 
complaint was not in the remit of the Audit & Governance Committee but could be a 
matter for the Housing and Wellbeing Committee to look at. The Member stated that he 
did not feel the issue was with Housing, but instead with how the complaint had been 
dealt with by the legal department, which it was agreed would be a matter for Corporate 
Support to review. The Group Head of Law and Governance confirmed that he would 
take this matter to the attention of the Lead Officers and Chair of Corporate Support 
Committee with a view to this being added to the Work Programme for that Committee.  
  
          A typing error in the policy was pointed out, this was on Page 33 of the agenda 
pack in the bullet points, which contained the word ‘your’ instead of ‘’you are’. 
  
          There was then a discussion regarding the suggested wording on page 7 of the 
policy at the second to last paragraph, and it was asked why the wording was being 
changed from ‘All complaints relating to Landlord/Tenant social landlord services will 
follow the Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code.’ to ‘All complaints relating 
to Landlord/Tenant social landlord services will have regard to the Housing 
Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code’. The Group Head of Law and Governance 
explained that this reflected the usual legal language that should be used in such a 
policy. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

203 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 29.09.22 
 

 
 

  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Chapman. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the Audit & Governance Committee adopts the revised Feedback 
and Complaints Policy as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

  
 
316. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the Work 
Programme to the Committee. He explained there was a change to this, which was that 
the review by Southern Internal Audit Partnership of the Audit Charter would be 
presented in February 2023, along with the next Annual Audit Plan. It was explained 
that the Work Programme was a living document and was subject to change. 

  
It was asked if new items could be added if required to reflect financial events 

that may occur, which the Internal Audit Manager confirmed could happen. 
  
The Chair reminded Members that there was a virtual Member Briefing regarding 

Treasury on Monday 3 October 2022, and highly recommended that Members attended 
this. 
  

The Work Programme was noted. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.21 am) 
 
 


